Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
LEGENDS II ENTERPRISES, INC., 
)

d/b/a LEGENDS SPORTS GRILL, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

  No. 
00-0740 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On July 5, 2000, Legends II Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Legends Sports Grill, filed a complaint appealing an order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its license for two counts of the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to a minor.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 7, 2000.  No one representing Legends appeared at the hearing.  Da-Niel Cunningham, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 8, 2000, when our reporter filed the transcript.   
Findings of Fact

1. On December 3, 1999, Legends held a retail liquor by-the-drink resort license issued by the Supervisor. 

2. After receiving complaints from citizens that establishments were selling alcohol to minors, the Kearney Police Department decided to conduct an operation in conjunction with the 

Supervisor.  The police department contacted minors in the area and arranged for them to go to these establishments, in cooperation with the police department, and purchase alcohol.  

3. On December 3, 1999, Officer Kantola, of the Kearney Police Department, drove Rachel Townley and Matthew Knowles to Legends.  Townley and Knowles were both under the age of 21 at the time.  Kantola gave them money and instructed them to go in and order two bottles of beer.  

4. Townley and Knowles went into Legends, sat down, and ordered two bottles of Bud Light.  No one asked how old they were or attempted to verify their dates of birth.  A Legends employee returned with two 12-ounce bottles of Bud Light beer, which had already been opened, and set them down on the table in front of Townley and Knowles.  The liquid in one bottle had an alcohol content of 4.15% by volume and 3.3% by weight, and the liquid in the other bottle had an alcohol content of 4.07% by volume and 3.23% by weight.  

5. Knowles attempted to communicate with Kantola through a microphone hidden on his person, but the microphone was not working.  Wondering what was going on, Kantola went in and found that the beer had been served to Townley and Knowles.  

6. Townley and Knowles did not consume any of the beer, and they did not pay for it because Kantola came in first and confronted the Legends employee who served it.  

7. On June 6, 2000, the Supervisor issued a decision suspending Legends’ license for three days on two counts of selling or supplying to a minor in violation of section 311.310.
   

8. On July 5, 2000, Legends appealed to this Commission.  We issued a stay of the suspension pending our findings and determination in this case.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Legends’ complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1999. The Supervisor has the burden to prove her case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1999, authorizes the Supervisor to suspend or revoke the license of a dealer who has violated any of the provisions of Chapter 311.  In addition, Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.


The Supervisor alleges that on December 3, 1999, Legends unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of section 311.310, which provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

(Emphasis added).  Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.


Although the sale of the beer was not completed because Townley and Knowles did not pay for it, our findings show that a Legends employee supplied the beverages to Townley and Knowles.  Those beverages had an alcohol content of 4.15 percent by volume and 4.07 percent by volume.  The beverages were thus intoxicating liquor as defined by section 311.020.  Townley and Knowles were both under the age of 21.  Therefore, Legends violated section 311.310 because one of its employees supplied an intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the 

conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.  

Summary


We conclude that there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline Legends’ license for unlawfully supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of section 311.310.  


SO ORDERED on December 29, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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